
%

A G E N D A

M eeting T ype : B

D ate : 0 1/11/99

C ity of C harlotte, C ity C lerk's O m ce

#



:

!

. : 1

M ayor J'zerfck M cc rory M cyor P ro Tem  Lynn W àeeler

Rod Wurrey NC JRaA J  M ajeed
C harles S aker D on R eid

Jk lrfck C annon A l R /lo'lo

M alachi G reeae Tim  Sellers

Mfke Jackaon Sara Spencer C 0-x4

C oun ctl A g en da

C IT Y  C O U N C D  M E E T W G

M onday, January 11, 1999

5:00 p .m . C onference C enter

D inner B rierm g

(See Table of C ontenl )

7:00 p .m . M eeting C ham ber

* Invocation

* P ledge of M legiance

* A w ards and R ecognitions

* F orm al B usiness M eeting

%



$

1998 C olm cil R etreat P riorities

T op W iorities for 1998

Transpertation Plan (20 years plus)

T ra it Plan and T ax

W e-d xide Strategy P lan

C om m tm ity O riented Policing: E valuation and D irection

C onnectivity: N eighborhoods and R oad System : Policy D irection

H igh P riorities for 1998

C ourt System  E xpansion A irport Plan: Im plem entation

P arking G arage l C onvenH on H otel N eighborhood B usiness R evitalization

Strategy and A ction Plan

T rolley B ue eas R etention Strategy and A cd on

C orridor Plan Plan

State R oads Strategy



C IT Y  C O U N C IL  A G E N D A

M onday, January 11, 1999

T M L E  O F C O N T E N T S

Item  N o. P age N o. A ttachm ent N o.

5:00 P .M . D IN N E R  B R IE F IN G

C O N F E R E N C E  C E N T E R

.

1. 1999 V gislative Program  1 1

J . Proposed 1999 A nnexation 1 2

J.. Cedar and Fourtll Street
D evelopm ent 1 3

-

<  Com m ittee Reports by Exception 1

7:00 A W A R D S A N D  R E C O G M T IO N S

M E E T IN G  C H A m E R

C O N SE N T

.

5. C onsent Item s 1

P O L IC Y

-

G  C ity M anager's R eport 2

Q  M ethod of M inutes Preparation
and A pproval 2 4



Item  N o. P age N o. A ttachm ent N o.

B U SIN E SS

. .
8. Brow ning-Ferris Collection

Service C ont act 4

.
#.. N om inntions for Boards

and C om m issions 5 5-14

C O N SE N T  I
10. V arious B ids

A . Installation of a D ata and

V oice C abling System  7

B . R esidential Sound Insulation

C ons% ction C ontract 98-11-A  7

C . A irport T erm innl F loor C overing 8

11. R esolution of Intent to A bandon

Street and Set P ublic H earing -

P ortions of tw o alleyw ays north

of E ast Independence B oulevard 8 15

12- .  
R esolution of Intent to A bandon Street

and Set Public H enring - Portions of

O cklaw nnn Street, E ast and W est

H olly V ista D rives, and a1l of

C edar Se eet 8 16

,
1J=. R eftm d of C ertain Taxes 9 17

C O N SE N T  11

14- .  
A m endm ent to C ity O rdinnnce

Section 15-1 10 18

15. A cceptance of School B ased

P n- ership G rant 10 19



Item  N o. 

P age N o. A ttachm ent N o.

C O N SE N T  11 continued

16. F inancing for FY 99 E quipm ent

P urchases 

11 20

17 . C enter C ity C ircuit 12

18. C liffw ood/W ilm ore Storm
D rainage Project 14

19. C urb R eplacem ent FY 99 14

20 . W ilkinson B oulevard G atew ay

Projects 
15

21. Fairview /sharon R oad W idening

-  

Phases V  and W  16

22. Sidew alk Package #13 17

23 . FY 98 Storm  W ater M am tennnce
Packages R enew als 18

24 . T orrence C hapel R oad - B udget
O rdinance and C hange O rder #1 18

25. M cA lpine C reek R elief Sew er -
Professional Services C onl act 19

26. Sanitary Sew er R ehabiliu tion -
Professional Services C one act 20

27. R aw  W ater Facilities A nalysis,

U pgrades and P arallel R aw  W ater

T rnnAm ission L ine - P rofessional

Services C one act 
2 1

28. C onsultis Support C one act 21

29. FA A  N avigational A ids L eases 22

30. Property T ransactions 23

31. M eeting M inutes 
28



!

5:00 P .M . D I R  B R IE F IN G

C O  R E N C E  C E N T E R

-
ts 1999 L egislative Program

R esource: B oyd C auble

T im e: 45 M inutes

A ttachm ent 1

. .7-. Proposed 1999 A nnexation

R esource: D ick B lack

T im e: 15 M inutes

A ttachm ent 2

- 3. C edar and Fourth Street D evelopm ent

R esource: K ent W inslow

T im e: 45 M inutes

A ttachm ent 3

% . C om m ittee R eports by Exception: C ouncil-M anager R elations

7:00 P .M . A W A R D S R E C O G M T IO N S

M E E T G G  C H A M R E R

C O N SE N T

-
& . C onsent agenda item s 10 through 31 m ay be considered in one m otion

except those item s rem oved by a C ouncilm em ber. Item s are rem oved

by notifying the C ity C lerk before the m eeting.

Staff R esource: Julie B urch

C lty C ouncll A gtnda January 11 , 1999 Page 1



P O L IC Y

6. C ity M anager's R eport

7. M ethod of M inutes P reparation and A pproval

A d ion : A pprove C ouncilN anager R elations C om m ittee

recom m endation to continue the present m ethod of

C ouncil m eeting m inutes preparation and approval

w 1t11 no change.

C om m ittee C hair: A 1 R ousso

Slnff R esource: B renda Freeze

E xplanation : @ C ouncilm em ber Sellers expressed a concern about

C ouncil's approving verbatim  m inutes as it im plies

reading and approval of the entire transcript. H e

suggested approving Gaction m inutes'' w hile

conthm ing to have verbatim  m inutes available

also. A ction m hm tes w ould reflect only the

subject m atter, the m otion, any substim te m otion,
and the vote. C ouncil referred this to the

C ouncil/M anager R elations C om m ittee.

@ O ptions considered by the C om m ittee w ere:

O ption 1 - N o change; conthm e C ouncil approval

of verbatim  m inutes, or

O ption 2 - C hange to C ouncil approving action

m inutes only, w ith verbatim  trnnKcripts continuing

to be provided for inform ation and research . T he

e nnKcripts are a valuable inform ation and research

tool for C ouncilm em bers, C ity staff and the

public. Preparing action m inutes in addition to the

verbatim  transcript w ill require an average of tw o

to three additional hours of w ork per m eeting, or

12 hours per m onth . C urrently, the C ity C lerk

does not believe additional staff w ould be required

to im plem ent O ption 2. H ow ever, the C lerk w ill

evaluate the im pact on w orkload over the next

year.

C sty C ouncll A genda January 1 1. 1999
, 

P age 2



$

@ The m nin effect of O ption 2 is that C ouncil w ould

not vote to approve verbatim  m inutes. F or either

option, the C lerk w ill conthm e to keep audio

recordings of C ouncil m eetings. T he audio

recordings are another research resource.

@ W ith O ption 2 verbatim  m inutes w ould no longer

be archived w ith the N orth C arolina D ivision of

A rchives and H istory. T he purpose of archiving

the m hm tes w ith the state is for disaster recovery

and history .

* A s a historical note, C ouncil voted during budget

sessions in 1991 to change to action m inutes.

A ction m inutes w ere approved for one year from

July 1, 1991 O ough June 30, 1992. H ow ever,

during that tim e period, verbatim  m inutes w ere not

prepared in addition to the action m inutes. D uring

the budget sessions in 1992 , C ouncil voted to

rem rn to full text or verbatim  m inutes.

C om m ittee D isc< sion : T he C ouncil/M anager R elations C om m ittee m et on

D ecem ber 9, 1998 to discuss options on preparation of

m inutes due to M r. Sellers' concerna. C om m ittee

m em bers present w ere C hair A l R ousso, M alacM  G reene

and N asif M ajeed. A  vote w as tnk'en on Option 2, and it
w as defeated 1-2. T he C om m ittee recom m ends O ption 1

-  no change to the m ethod of C ouncil m inutes preparation

or approval.

A ttachm ent 4

C om m ittee R eport, E xam ples of GFull T ext M km tes'' and

GA ction M hm tes''

C lty C ouncll A genda January 11, 1999 Page 3



B U SI SS

8. B row ning-F erris C ollection Service C ontract

A ction : A pprove a 1.13%  unit price increase for B row ning-

F erris Industries, lnc. residential solid w aste collection

service contract effective O ctober 1, 1998.

Staff R esources: W aym an Pearson and G reg M cD ow ell

F ocus A rea: R estrucm ring G overnm ent

P olicy : C ity C ouncil approved the com petition/privatization

policy on O ctober 25, 1993. T he policy encourages

providing public services at the low est cost w ltile

m aintaining service standards.

E xplanation : @ T he C ity of C harlotte contracts w ith B row ning-

Ferris Indust ies Inc. (BF1) to provide residential

solid waste collection services in the South Qum er
of the C ity . T he five year contract w as effective

O ctober 1, 1995. Section 19* ) of the coneact
states that each year, 90 days prior to the contract

nnniversary date, the C ontractor m ay request that

the unit price be increased. T he increase can not

exceed 75 %  of any increase in the U nited States

D epar% ent of L abor, B ureau of Statistics

Consum er Price Index (CPI).

@ O n June 24 , 1998, B FI subm itted a request for a

unit price increase for the third year of the cone act

effective O ctober 1, 1998. B FI also subm itted a

list of expense categories together w ith percentage

cost increases in each category.

* T he C ity A uditor review ed docum entation at B F I's

oftk e to verify actual cost increases from  prior

year.

* B ased on this review , the C ity A uditor

recom m ends that B FI is entitled to an increase of

1.13 %  , w hich is 75%  of the Septem ber 1997 to

Septem ber 1998 C PI change of 1.5%  . T he

increase of 7 cents per unit w ill raise the price per

unit from  $5.89 to $5.96 effective O ctober 1,

1998.

C Ie  C ouncu A genda Januacy 11. 1999 Page 4



Funding: The nnnual increase of approxim ately $29,400 is included

in Solid W aste Services operating budget.

9 . N om inations for B oards and C om m issions

A ction : N om inate enndidates to serve on the follow ing boards.

A . C IT IZE N S O -V E R SIG H T  FO R  C A B L E  W

O ne position begins im m ediately to fill an

unexpired term  ending M arch 31, 2000 . Shelia

Stew art has resigned .

T hree, tw o year positions begin A pril 1999.

K evine Levine, C heryl Jones and Sandra Staton

are eligible and w ould like to be reappointed.

A ttacbm ent 5

B . C W IL  SE R W C E  B O A R D

T w o positions begin im m ediately to fill unexpired

term s. O ne w ill end on M ay 15, 2001 and the

other on M ay 15, 2000. C laude A lexander and

Patrick C lark did not m eet C ouncil's attendance

lyquirem ents.

A ttachm ent 6

C . H O U SIN G  A PPE A L S B-O A R D

O ne appoin% ent begim  im m ediately to fill an

unexpired term  ending D ecem ber 31, 2000 . T he

nom inee m ust be a C ity W ithin a C ity tenant.

M drea H arris has relocated.

A ttachm ent 7

D . M A Y O W S IN T E R N A T IO N A L  C A B IN E T

T w o new , tllree year appoin% ents begin M arch

1999 . O ne w ill represent an ethnic association and

the other w ill be an open category.

A ttachm ent 8

C1@ Councg Agenda January 11, 1992 Page 5



E . M IN O R IT Y / W O G N 'S B U SM SS

D E V E L O PM E U

O ne appoin% ent begins im m ediately and ends

M r ch 1, 2001. N om inees m ust represent a

m ajority business owner. Frank M cpherson did
not m eet attendance requirem ents.

A ttacbm ent 9

F . P A M D E  P E R M IT -
C O M M IT T E E

O ne, three year appoin% ent begins M arch 1999 .

L ouise Sellers is not eligible to be reappointed .

A ttachm ent 10

G . P R W A T IZ A T IO N /C O M PE T IT IO N

A D W SO R Y  C O M M IT T E E

F ive, tw o year positions begin M arch 1999 . JM

Ferrell and C halm ers Johngon are eligible and

w ould like to be reappointed; Jefferson B row n ,

D an C lodfelter and M ary Stafford are not eligible

for reappoin% ent.

A ttachm ent 11

H . T R A N SIT  A D W SO R Y  C-O M M IT-'I'E E

T w o, three year term s begin Febnzary 1999 . O ne

m ust be an express service passenger. M ark L otlin

is eligible and w ould like to be reappointed . T he

other nom inee m ay be either an express or local

service passenger. Jam es E m anuel does not w ish

to be reappointed .

A ttachm ent 12

1. T R E E -A D-W SO R Y  C O M M IT T E E

O ne position begim  im m ediately to fill an

unexpired term  ending D ecem ber 1999 . M ichael

F lem ing did not m eet C otm cil's attendance policy .

A ttachm ent 13

J. Z O N W G  B O A R D  O F  A D JU ST M E N T

O ne, three year appoin% ent begins F ebn zary 1999 .

G eorge W allace does not w ish to be reappointed .

A ttacbm ent 14

C lty C ouncll A genda January 1 1. 1999 Page 6



r

Introduction to C O N SE N T

T he consent portion of the agenda is divided into tw o sections: C onsent I and C onsent II.

C onsent I consists of routine item s that have been approved in the budget, are 1ow  bid , and

have m et M W B D  criteria.

C onsent 11 consists of routine item s that have also been approved in the budget, but m ay

require additional explanation .

M inority and W om en B usiness-D- evelop m e- n-t+ ro gram  (M W B D ) A bbreviations:

B B E  - A frican A m erican

A B E  - A sian A m erican

N B E  - N ative A m erican

H B E  - H ispanic

W B E  - N on-M inority W om en

C ontractors and C onsultants

A ll contractors and consultants selections follow  the C ouncil approved process unless

explained otherw ise.

C O N SE N T

10. V arious B ids

A . Installation of a D ata and V oice B usiness Support

C abling System  Servk es

R ecom m endation : T he B usiness Support Services K ey Business E xecutive

recom m ends the low  bid of $103,011 by N etw ork C abling System s, C harlotte,
'  

N orth C arolina. T M s purchase w ill provide for the installation of new  data and

voice cable O oughout 0 ld C ity H all.

M W B D  C om pliance: Y es. T here w ere no know n M W B D  vendors.

B . R esidential Sotm d Tnqulation A viation

C onstruction C ontract 98-11A

R ecom m endation : T he A viation D irector recom m ends the low  bid of

$189,906 by Bass and Jones Cons% ction of W inston-salem , N orth C arolina.

This project w ill provide storm  w indow s, storm  doors, ceiling insulation, sound
baffling and other sound attenuation m easures for 29 residences pm icipating in

the sound insulation program .

C lty C ouncll A genda January 1 l , 1* 9 Page 7



!

M W BE Status: Am ount % of Project Project G oals
BBE $189,906 100% 10%

C om pliance: Y es.

C . A lrport T erm inal Floor C overing A viation

R ecom m endation : The A viation D irector recom m ends the 1ow  bid of

$1,091,742 by Edison Foard, Inc. of Charlotte, N orth Carolina. The project
provides terrazzo flooring and replacem ent cap eting in the passenger term inal

building.

M W BD Status: Am ount % of Project Project G oals
BBE $18,240 1.67%

W BE $ 1,200 .11%

M W B D  C om pliance: Y es.

11. R esolution of Intent to A bandon Street and Set P ublic H earing -

P ortions of T w o A lleyw ays N orth of E ast Independence B oulevard

A ction: A . A dopt the R esolution of Intent to abandon

po 'rtlons of tw o allem ays north of E % t

Independence B oulevard; and

B . Set a P ublic H earing for F ebrue  8, 1999.

A ttachm ent 15

M ap

12. R esolution of Intent to A bandon Street and Set P ublic H earing -

P ortions of O cklaw ana Street, E ast and W est H olly V ista D rives, and

aII of C edar Street

A ction : A . A dopt the R esolution of Intent to aban don

portions of O cklaw ana Street, E ast and W % t

H olly V ista D rives, and a11 of C edar Street; and

B . Set a P ublic H earing for Februe  8, 1999.

A ttachm ent 16

M ap

C l1  C ouncu A genda lanuaqy 11. 1999 Page 8



r

13. R efund of C ertain T axes

A ction: A dopt a resolution authorizing the reftm d of certain

taxes assessed through clerical or œssessor error in the

nm olm t of $16,078.63.

A ttachm ent 17

L ist of R efunds

Clt4 Councll AgenA  January 11. 199y Page 9
#



!

C O N SE N T  11

14. A m endm ent to C ity O rdinance Section 15-1

A ction: A pproval of an nm endm ent to C ity O rdinance 15-1

allow ing police ofscers to place citations or other

public safety infon nation on vehid es for public safety

purposes.

E xplanation: * C urrently, the C ity O rdinance regarding the

distribution of handbills prohibits the attachm ent of

w ritten m aterials to vehicles w ithout tlle consent of

the ow ner. T he ordinance as w ritten m akes no

exception for 1aw  erlforcem ent oftk ers to leave

citations or public safety m essages on a vehicle.

E xam ples of these m essages include flyers

cautioning drivers about locking their vehicles or

locking valuables in the trunk .

* T he proposed am endm ent creates an exception to

allow  police officers to place citatioms or public

safety inform ation issued or published by the C ity

of C harlotte on a m otor vehicle w ithout the

consent of the ow ner inside the C ity lim its.

A ttachm ent 18
A m endm ent to C hapter 15, Section 15-1 of the C ity C ode

15. A cceptance of School B ased Partnership G rant

A ction: A . A ccept a grant from  the U .S . D epnrtm ent of

Justice in the nm ount of $152,160 to conduct a

study concerning bull/ ng, lntx-m ldation, and
crim e in 11 C harlotte schools; and

B . A pprove a budget ordinance to appropriate

$152,160 in federal ftm ds to conduct the study.

E xplanation : * The Police D epartm ent has received a grant from

tlle Justice D epartm ent's O ffice of C om m unity

O riented Policing Services to conduct a study

concerning bullying, intim idation, and crim e in 11

C harlotte-M ecklenburg Schools.

C lty C ouncu A gendâ Jnnl'nry 11. 1O 9 Page 10



* In conjunction w ith the Charlotte-M ecklenburg
Schools, the P olice D epar% ent has identified 11

secondary and m iddle schools that have the highest

rates of on-cam pus crim e.

* E ach of the schools w ill form  a problem  solving

tenm  com prised of sm dents, teachers, and the

School R esource O fficer to study the relationship

betw een bullying and intim idation on crim e at the

school. A 11 of the participants w ill receive e aining

in problem  solving and w ill use a com m unity

problem  oriented policing approach to the

intim idation issue.

* T he problem  solving tenm s w ill analyze the

problem  and m ake recom m endations to school

adm inistrators to reduce bullying and intim idation.

T he em phasis w ill be on prevention efforts.

@ This research project w as designed jointly by the
Police D epar% ent and the C harlotte-M ecklenburg

Schools. T he School-B ased P aM ersh ips G rant

program  w as extrem ely com petitive and this is the

only grant aw arded in N orth C arolina.

Fundlng: The grant totals $152,160 (U .S. D epnrtm ent of Justice).
T he grant requires no m atching funds from  the C ity .

A ttacbm ent 19

Participating Schools and Problem  H dicators for School

B ased P artnership G rant

16. F inancing for W 99 E quipm ent P urchases

A ction : A dopt a ru olution approving the term s of an

Installm ent Pam ent C ontract (leœse/purchase) and
related n nancing docxlm ents to fund the F Y 99 C apital

E quipm ent R equirem ents. T he principal nm ount of the

contract w ill be approi m ately $8.3 m illion.

C lty C ouncll A genda January 1 l , lW 9 Page 1 1



E xplanation: @ A doption of the resolution w ill authorize the C ity

M anager and the Finnnce D irector to negotiate the

docum ents necessary to secure funding for the

C ity's FY 99 C apital E quipm ent R equirem ents.

T he resolution also approves the follow ing:

-  T he Installm ent Paym ent C ontract

-  T he Trust A greem ent

-  T he Prelim inary O fficial Statem ent

-  T he U nderw riters, tlle C ontract of R lrchase

and its related L etter of R epresentations;

and

-  T he Placem ent A gent, the Placem ent

A greem ent and its related L etter of

R epresentations.

@ T he C ity has used this type of fm = cing for

equipm ent since 1982.

F undlng: A nnual debt service appropriations by C ity C ouncil

A ttachm ent 20

L ist of E quipm ent

17. C enter C ity C ircuit

A ction: A pprove a contribution of up to $250,000 to C harlotte

Center City Partners (C C CP) for 1999 funë ng of the

C enter C ity C ircuit.

R esources: L ynn P urnell - C harlotte D epartm ent of T rnnp ortation

Rob W alsh - Charlotte Center C ity PaM ers (C CCP)

F ocus A rea: T rnnqportation

P olicy: The C enter C ity C ircuit is an action step in the F ive-Y ear

T rnnp ortation P lan. U ptow n C harlotte is one of the

econom ic, em ploym ent centers w here im proved shuttle

service is to be provided . T he F ive-Y ear T ransportation

Plan includes joint public/private tinancing of U ptow n

shuttle operations.

C lty C ouncll A genda January l:, 1999 Page 12



E xplanation: * T he C ity's proposed share of the C enter C ity

C ircuit's operating expenses is not to exceed

$250,000 tow ard next year's operation. C C C P
' obtains public and private funding for C ircuit

operations and contracts w ith A m erica C hm ers,

L td. for route operation.

* C C C P finnnces annual operating expenses of

$700,000 from :

Bank of Am erica $250,000
C ity of C harlotte 250,000

C C C P 67,500

C onvention/v isitors B ureau 40 ,000

C oliseum /c onvention 40,000

C enter A uthority
First U nion 35,000

D uke E nergy 10,000

P ublic L ibrary 7,500

* A n oversight group com posed of C C C P , C ity of

C h arlotte, B ank of A m erica, F irst U nion , D uke

E nergy , and other U ptow n representatives have

review ed shuttle operations and dealt w ith key

policy and funding issues for the C enter C ity

C ircuit over the past year. T his group considers

route and schedule changes based on usage.

B ackground: * The C enter C ity C ircuit began on M arch 2,

1998.T he service consolidated the U ptow n C ircuit,

a C C C P shutlle w hich carried approxim ately

100,000 passengers arm ually, w ith B ank of

A m erica's G atew ay Shuttle, w hich had nnnual

ridership of 450,000 passengers.

@ A n estim ated 720,000 passengers w ill use the

C enter C ity C ircuit during its initial year of

operation (M arch 1998 - Febnm ry 1999). O ver
80,000 persons rode the service in June alone

w hen national Square D ance and Presbyterian

conventions w ere held in C harlotte.

@ T he C enter C ity C ircuit operates w eekdays from

7 :30 a.m . to 6:00 p .m . w ith service up to 10 :00

p .m . in select areas. N ine Vehicles operate along

4 routes.

C lty C ounm l A genda Janlm ry 1 1 . 1999 Page 13



Funding: The FY 98 budget includes $260,000 for U ptow n C ircuit
operation as part of the Five-Y ear T ransportation Plan.

18. Cliffw ood/W ilm ore Storm  Drainage Project

A ction: A pprove A greem ent for $175,212 w ith C H ZM  11111,
Inc. of C harlotte, N orth C arolina for engineering

servicu  for the C liffw ood/W ilm ore Storm  D rainage

Project.

Explanation: * The Cliffwood/W ilm ore storm  drainage project is
a high priority capital project. The project w as
originated to elim inate street flooding and correct

erosion problem s at the culverts under C liffw ood

P lace, W ilm ore D rive, and T oom ey A venue.

* T his contract is for field surveying, plnnning ,

design, and bid phase services. T he cont act m ay

be am ended in the future to provide for

construction adm inistration services.

@ T he cost of these services is com parable to the cost

of sim ilar w ork for other storm  w ater drainage

projects.

M W B D : 3.2%  W B E

F un ding: Storm  W ater Services C apital Inves% ent P lan

19. C urb R eplacem ent FY 99

A ction : A . A llow  the apparent Iow  bidder, Shaw  G roup,

L T D . of C harlotte, N orth C arolina to w ithdraw

its bid of $530,276.25 pursuant to N C G S 143-
129.1 due to a clerical error; and

B . A w ard contract for curb replacem ent to next

low est bidder, M onroe R oadw ay of F airport,

N ew  Y ork, in the nm ount of $566,776.88.

C lty C om w u A genda January 11, 190  Page 14



Explanation: Tltis project is part of an oagoing program  to replace
deteriorated cm 'b and gutter; or to cons% ct new  curb and

gutter w here none exists at various locations throughout

the C ity.

M W B D : C onk actor w ill self perform .

Slxm m ary of Bids: Shaw  G roup, LTD . $530,276.25
M onroe R oadw ay. Inc. $566.776.88

Show alter C ons% ction $639,098.25

Thom as C ollstm ction $648,716.25

Blythe C onstruction $659,300.25

7-Star C om truction $680,328.08
Blythe D evelopm ent $691,516.88

U nited Cons% ction $761,512.50
C urb M asters $918,862.88

F unding: Pow ell B ill Fund

T his item  relates to a 1998 C ouncil R etreat P riority: W estside Strategy P lan .

2-0. W ilkinson Boulevard G atew ay Projects

A ction: A pprove agreem ent for $260,339 w ith G N A  D esign

A ssotiates, Inc. of C h arlotte, N orth C arolin a, for

engineering services for the W ilkinson B oulevard

G atew ay Projects.

E xplanation: * Ftm ding for these roadw ay and econom ic

developm ent projects w as included in the FY 99
C apital Investm ent Plan. C om pletion of these

projects w ill im plem ent the highest priot'ity
recom m endations m ade in both the W estside

Strategy Plan and the W ilkinson B oulevard

C orridor Plan .

* T itis agreem ent is for surveying, planning, and

design services for the following projects:

-  C onsm zction of a landscaped m edian,

sidew alk, and planting strip along W ilkinson

B oulevard from  M orehead Street to Suttle

A venue

C l1  C ounc; A genda January 11. 1999 Page 15



-  

Extension of A rty A venue as a public

com m ercial street

' 

-  

Evaluation of a new  public st eet corm ecting

from  the south side of W ilkinson B oulevard

to B erryhill D rive

-  

Evaluation of a new  tw o-w ay private drive

at the rear of properties along the south side

of W ilkinson B oulevard

* This agreem ent m ay be am ended in the future to

provide additionai design or cons% ction

adm inistration servicts.

* n e cost of these services is com parable to the cost

of sim ilar work for other lansportation projects.

D : 83%  W B E

F unding: G eneral G ovem m ent C apital lnvestm ent Plan

21. F airview /sharon R oad W idening, P hases V  and V l

A ction : A pprove agreem ent for $213,500 w ith M cK im  &  C reed

E ngineers, Inc. of C harlotte, N orth C arolina, for

engineerin g services for P hases V  and W  of

F ain iew /sharon R oad W idening.

E xplanation: * This agreem ent is for field surveying, plnnning, and

design services for the follow ing projects:

-  

Phase V : C onstruction of a third southbound

lane on Sharon R oad

-  
Ph% e V I a): Cons% ction of a third
northbotm d lane and a t'ight-tum  only lane

on Sharon R oad

-  
Phase V 1 b): Plnnning and dght-of-w ay
acquisition for a third eu tbotm d lane on

Fairview  R oad

C lty C oulw ll A genda January 11, 1999 Page 16



* n e agreem ent m ay be am ended in the future to

provide additional design or construction

adM nistration services.

* The projects are part of the phc ed w idening of
Fairview  and Sharon R oads currently included in

the FY 99-FY 03 C apital Investm ent Plan. T he need

for the projects is bmsed on traffic congestion.

* T he cost of these services is com parable to the cost

of sim ilar work for other transportation projects.

M W B D : 7.6%  W B E ; 11.1%  A B E

F unding: Transportation C apital Investm ent P lan

22. Sidew alk P ackage #13

A d ion: A pprove agreem ent for $283,182 w ith T he L P A  G roup,

Inc. of C harlotte, N C , for engineering services for

Sidew alk P ackage #13.

E xplanation : * T his agreem ent is for field surveying, plnnning, and

design services for the follow ing sidew alk

im provem ent projects:

-  Park R oad (from  Seneca Place to Scoseld
Road and Selw yn Ave. to Scofield Road)

-  Sharon R oad (from  Sharon Lane to

Rllnnym ede Lanel

-  Sm ithfield Church R oad (from  Park Road

to Laxton D rive)

@ T he agreem ent w ill provide for location and design

surveys, analysis of altem atives, citizen

involvem ent, and sidew alk design.

* n e cost of these services is com parable to the cost

of sim ilar w ork for other transportation projects.

M W B D : 23.4 %  H R E

F unding: Transportation C apital Investm ent Plan

C l@  C ouncll A genda Januaqy l1. 1999 Page 17



;3 . R 98 Storm  W ater M aintenance P ackages - R enew als

A ction: A . A pprove R enew al #1 for $492,900 to the
contract w ith U nited C onstruction , Inc. for

continued construction of F 1 98 Storm  W ater

M aintenance P ackage E . T he renew al w ill

increM e the contract nm ount from  $492,900 to

$985,800; and

B . A pprove R enew al #2 for $436,675 to the contract

w ith K ip C orporation for continued construction

of FY 98 Storm  W ater M aintenance P ackage A .

T he renew al w ill increase the contract am ount

from  $873,350 to $1,310,025.

E xplanation : * T hese renew als w ill enable Storm  W ater Services

to continue regular m aintenance activities under

these contracts, recognizing good cont actor

perform ance and com petitive prices. W here the

conk actor's w ork has been of good quality, a

renew al is recom m ended to extend the contract.

* R enew als for these conk acts typically equal the

original conk act am otm t. T he contract docum ents

provide for renew al of the cont act up to three

tim es, at the C ity's option, as an incentive to the

cont actor for productivity and w orkm anship.

M W B D : A : 100%  A B E ; B : Self-ped brm ing

F unding: Storm  W ater Services C apital Investm ent P lan

24. T orrence C hapel R oad - B udget O rdinance and C hange O rder # 1

A ction : A . A pprove a budget ordinance appropriating

$80,000 for Torrence C hapel R oad W ater M ain;

an d

B . A pprove C hange O rder #1, w ith State U tility

C ontractors, totaling $279,011.25 for
installation of an 8-inclv w ater m nin along

T orrence C hapel R oad .

C lty C ouncll A genda January 11. 1999 Page 18



E xplanation : * T he budget ordinance is needed to pay State U tility

to install an 8-inch w ater m ain along T orrence

C hapel R oad. The price negotiated w ith the

cone actor is m ore than the previous estim ate due

to the diftk ulty of cons% ction.

* C hange O rder #1 w ill pay State U tility C one actors

for installation of the T orrence C hapel R oad W ater

M ain. T he w ater m ain w as added to the T orrence

C hapel R oad G ravity Sanitary Sew er, Pum p

Station, and Force M ain Project. ln doing this,
both projects could be built at the snm e tim e to
avoid fum re disruption to the neighborhood .

* This project consists of approxim ately 2103 linear
feet of 8-inch w ater pipe, 2477 linear feet of 6-

inch w ater pipe, 313 linear feet of z-inch w ater

pipe, 5 fire hydrants, and other related w ork

beginning at an existing w ater m ain at E ne ada

D rive, extending along T orrence C hapel R oad,

and ending at the cul-de-sac of T orrence C hapel

R oad .

* The contract for the T orrence C hapel R oad

G ravity Snnitary Sew er, P um p Station, and Force

M ain w as approved by C ity C ouncil on July 27 ,

1998 in the nm ount of $1,427,923.61.

* State U tility C ontractor's contract w ill increase

from  $1,427,923.61 to $1,706,934.86.

F tm ding: W ater C apital lnves% ent Plan

25-. M cA lpine C reek R elief Sew er - P rofessional Services C ontract

' A ction : A pprove a professional sea ices contract w ith M cK im  &

C reed E ngineers, P .A . to provide planning, analysis,

design, inspection, and construction adm inistration for

M cA lpine C reek R elief S ew er for $2,325,000.

C lty C ouncll A genda January 11, 1999 Page 19



E xplanation: @ The professional service agreem ent w ill provide

plans, specitk ations, and inspection services for

incre% ed capacity to m eet current peak w % tew ater

flow s. The project w ill reduce w astewater
overflow s in the vicinity of the existing M cA lpine

Sew er and provide additional capacity for

anticipated grow th w ithin the M cA lpine B asin.

* 'Fhis project wis approved in the FY99 Capital
lnvestm ent Progrnm .

F unding: Sew er C apital Inves% ent Plan

26. Sanitary Sew er R ehabilitation - P rofessional Services C ontract

A ction: A pprove a professional services contract w ith C nm p

Dresser &  M cK ee (CD K  to provide planning, design
and construction m anagem ent services for snnltary

sew er rehabilitation of the U pper L ittle Sugar C reek

B % in . T he contract duration is 3 years w ith a not to

exceed nm ount of $780,000.

E xplanation: * This conk act evaluates infilt ation of grotm dw ater

into sew er lines and prioritizes areas for

rehabilitation. G roundw ater overloads the system

causing m nnholes to overflow . Sew er line

rehabilitation prevents sew age from  leaking into

sk enm s. W ithout rehabilitation there is the

pos:ibility of f nes and/or m andates assessed by the

Environm ental Protection A gency.

@ T his U pper L ittle Sugar C reek sm dy and

rehabilitation w as recom m ended in the 1995

Sanitary Sew er M aster Plan .

F unding: Sew er C apital Investm ent Plan

C l1  C ouncll A genda January l1. 1999 Page 20



27. R aw  W ater F acilities A nalysis, U pgrades and P arallel R aw  W ater

T ransm ission L ine - W ofessional Services C ontract

A ction: A pprove a professional services contract w ith H azen

and Saw yer, P.C . for $5,017,650 to provide plnnning,
analysis, design, inspection , and construction

adm inistration for raw  w ater facilil  im provem ents.

E xplanation : * T he professional service agreem ent w ill provide

plans, specitk ations, and inspection services for

backup pow er; replacem ent of w orn com ponents;

surge protection for existing and plnnned raw

w ater lines; and increased capacity to m eet current

peak and long-term  w ater needs.

@ The im provem ents resulting from  this professional

services contract w ill:

-  include cons% ction of a large diam eter

raw  w ater e angm ission m ain ,

-  rehabilitation of existing raw  w ater

pipelines and p lm ping facilities,

-  rehabilitation and expnnqion of raw  w ater

reservoirs, and

-  insu llation of a surge cone ol system .

* This project w as approved in the FY97 C apital
Inves% ent P lan.

F unding: W ater C apital hw es% ent P lan

28. C onsultis Support C ontract

A ction : A pprove an A m endm ent to the contract M tII C onsultks

to provide tem porm  technical servica  to 1111 netw ork

and H elp D esk support vaenncia  in an Rm ount not to

exceed $195,000.

C !1  C ouncu A genda lanuary 11. 1999. Page 21



E xplanation: * D uring June 1998, a contract w as executed w ith

C onsultis to provide desktop technical support at a

cost not to exceed $80,000. This contractor
support w as in lieu of hiring perm anent C ity

persorm el in an area designated for com petition

during FY 99.

* T he original contract w ith C onsultis w as nm ended

in Septem ber 1998 to provide additional H elp

D esk support personnel. T he contract increase

w as $15,000 w ith the total contact not to exceed

$95,000.

* A nother am endm ent is now  necessary:

-  T o replace additional vacancies that have

occurred since the execution of the first

nm endm ent to the contract. Inform ation

T eclm ology D ivision does not w ish to fill

the vacD cies pendà g the outcom e of

com petition for the H elp D esk service.

-  T o extend the cont act term  from

D ecem ber 1998 to June 30, 1999 to allow

tim e to aw ard a conlact (anticipated no
later than July 1, 1999).

@ The cost for these additional services is $100,000

bringing the total contract cost not to exceed

$195,000.

F unding: Inform ation T eclm ology FY 99 O perating B udget

29. F A A  N avigational A ids L eases

' 

A ction : A . A pprove a zB-year agreem ent M :II the F A A  for

use of A irport property for the instrxxm ent

landing system  for R unw ay 36L /18R ; and

B . A pprove a s-year lease w ith the F A A  for a

R em ote R eceiver site.

C lty c ouncll A genda Jarm ary 11, 1999 Page 22



E xplanation: * The FA A  provides
, installs, and m aintains

navigational aids at the A irport
.  T he A irport is

required under the term s of the FA A  grant

assurances to provide sites for FA A  facilities at no

cost.

* n e FA A  has requested that new  leases be executed

w ith the C ity for facilities w hich w ere installed in

1978 for the then new  10
,000 ft. runw ay. T he 20-

year lease is for instnlm ent landing system s

associated w ith R tm w ay 36L/18R
.  T he G ve-year

lease is for a rem ote receiver site for air k affic

control com m unications
, w hich w ill be im pacted by

futtlre n m w ay construction
.

@ T he A irport A dvisory C om m ittee recom m ends

these leases.

30. Property T ransactions

A ction: A pprove the follow ing propeo  acqdll'Kitions (A
- 9 and

adopt the condem nation resolutions (J-M ).

For property trnnqactions A -D
, the follow ing inform ation

applies:

C ity C ouncil approved the acquisition of the C hurch of

God property (a negotiated settlem ent of a law suit) at the
D ecem ber 14, 1992 m eeting

.  T his parcel included 89
. 5

acres of land, church buildings
, and 47 residential

im provem ents. T he agreem ent allow ed the 47

hom eow ners to sell their property to the C ity at any tim e

up to the deadline of July 1
, 1999. A t that tim e, the C ity

w ill take possession of the entire property
.  T he

acquisition price of the residences w as esm blished at the

tim e of the settlem ent. T he acquisition and relocation

costs are eligible for 80%  Federal participation
.

A cquisitions: A
.  P r-  ol-ect: F .A .R . P m  150 L and A cquisition

O w nerts): M s. Sallie H athw ay

P r-  o-perty A ddress: 3323 E ast W illow  L ane

P r-  o-perty to-be acquired : .25 acres

Im provem enl : R anch house

T ax V alue: T ax exem pt church property

P urchase P r
-  ice: $50,000

C lty C ounm l A genda January 11
, 1999 Page 23



B . P rp -ect: F .A .R . Part 150 L and A cquisition

O w nerts): M r. Paul H ill

P roperty A ddress: 3312 E ast W illow  L ane

P roperty to be acquired : .25 acres

Im provem ents: R anch house

T ax V alue: T ax E xem pt C hurch property

D rchase Price: $31,000

C . Project: F.A .R. Part 150 Land Acquisition
O w nerfsl: M r. M illard M aynard

P roperty A
-ddress: 104 Pine Street

P roperty to be acquired : .25 acres

l
-m p rovem ents: R anch house

T ax V alue: T ax exem pt church property

Purchase Price: $28,000

D . P rol'ect: F .A .R . Part 150 L and A cquisition

O w nertsl: M r. R . W . T edder

P r
-  operty A ddress: 3437 W est M aple L ane

P roperty to be acguired : .25 acres

Im provem ents: R anch house

T M  V alue: T ax exem pt church property

Purchase Price: $39,000

E . P rop-ect: B riar C reek /c entral A venue-A T p -3,

P arcel #9

O w nerfs): Frnnk P . L ee

P roperty A ddress: 1600 F lynw ood D rive

P roperty to- be A cquired: 1,420 sq.ft. (0.033 ac.)

of fee sim ple plus 2,911 sq.ft. (0.067 ac.) of
tem porary construction easem ent.

Im p rovem ents: L andscaping - trees

D rchase Price: $12,200

R em arlts: T he areas are needed for the

construction of street im provem ents along C entral

A venue and B riar C reek R oad . C om pensation is

based on an independent appraisal.

Z oned : R 22 M -F

U se: R esidential

Total Parcel Tax V alue: $71,490
T ax C ode: 095-12 1-14

Clty Councll Agenda January 1 1, 1992 Pag: 24



F. Prolect: H oskins Road W idening, Parcel #18
O w nerls): Jam es Thom as Yarborough by Pansy

B ennett, as A ttorney-in-Fact
P roperty A ddress: 220 N orth H oskins R oad

Property to be A cquired: 6,296 sq.ft. (.1446 ac.)

Im provem ents: T rees

Purchase Price: $30,000
R em arks: T he area is needed for N orth H oskins

R oad W idening . A cquisition price is based on an

independent. certified appraisal.

Z oned : B -1

U se: C om m ercial/v acant

T otal Parce-l T ax V alue: $15,250

T ax C ode: 039-015-0 1

G . Proq*ect: Providence R oad/sharon L ane/sharon

A m ity Intersection, Parcel# 18 &  19
O w nerfs): C harlotte O ftk e Buildings A ssociates,

L L C
P roperty A ddress: 723 &  727 South Sharon

A m ity R oad
Property to be A cqulred: 3,667 sq.ft. (0.08 ac.)

plus 4,459 sq.ft. (0.10 ac.) of tem porary

consm zction easem ent.

Im provem ents: T rees

Purchase Price: $127,700
R em arks: T he areas are needed for intersection

im provem ent project. Compensation is based on

tw o independent appraisals.

Z oned : B -1

U se: O ffice
Total Parcel Tax V alue; $3,320,910

T ax C ode: 185-0 13-07 and 08

H . P rol*ect: Providence R oad/sharon L ane/sNaron

A m ity Intersection, Parcel #22
O w nerfsl: G us N icholas K arres &  w f., Patricia

K arresP roperty A ddress: 631 South Sharon A m ity R oad

Property to be Acguired: 206 sq.ft. (0.005 ac.)

plus 148 sq.ft. (0.004 ac.) of tem porary

construction easem ent

Im provem ents: Sign

Purchase Price: $10,620

C lty C ouncll A geM a 
January 11. 1999 

Page 25



h!

2

R em arks: T he areas are needed for intersection

improvem ent project. Com pensation is based on
tw o independent appraisals.

Z oned: B -1

U se: R etail

Total Parcel Tax V alue: $140,640

T ax C ode: 185-013-04

1. Prol-ect: H oskins R oad W idening, Parcel # 17

O w nerfs): D avid B .K ohsm an &  any other parties

of interest

Propem  A ddress: 216 N . H oskins

Property to be Acquired: 10,430 sq.ft. (0.239

ac.)
Im provem ents: H ouse &  garage

Purchase Price: $85,000

Rem arks: TM s project requires rem oval of two
stnzctures. C om pensation nm ount is based upon

tw o independent certitied appraisals.

Z oned: B -1

U se: Single Fam ily D w elling

Total Parcel Tax V alue: $60,600
T ax C ode: 039-015-02

C ondem nations: J. P rol*ect: B riar C reek/c entral A venue-A T P-3,

Parcel#6

O w nertsl: B rentw ood A rm s A psrtm ents, L L C  and

any other pm ies of interest.

P roperty A ddress: 3300 C ene al A venue

Property to be A cquired: 8,820 sq.ft. (0.189 ac.)
Im pr-ovem ents: T rees and L andscaping

Purchase Price: $12,500
R em arks: T he areas are needed for the

com truction of street im provem ents along C entral

A venue and B riar C reek R oad . C ity staff has yet

to reach an agreem ent after num erous contacts and

negotiations. C om pensation is based on an

independent, certified appraisal.

Z oned : R 22 M -F

U se: A partm ents

Total Parcel Tax V alue: $850,000
T ax-c ode: 129-063-0 1

C l@  C ouncll A genda Januaqy 11, 1999 Page 26



K . P rol-ect: H oskins R oad W idening
, P arcel #13

O w nerfs): W . H . K eistler, Jr
.  D orothy R .

K eistler, Pauline W . K eistler &  any other parties

of interest.

Propem  A ddress: 110 N orth H oskins Road

Propem  to be A cquired: 5,856 sq.ft
.  (.1344 ac.)

Im provem ents: A uto repair garage
, auto pm s

store and asphalt paving

Purchase Price: $131,000
R em aru : T he area is needed for N orth H oskins

R oad W idening. The building m ust be cut and

refaced as part of the project. Condem nation is
requested because the property is in an unprobated

esu te w ith nllm erous heirs unable to convey clear

title.

Z oned : B -2

U se: A uto R epair Service &  R etail A uto P m s

Store

T otal Parcel Tax V alue: $198,210
T ax C ode: 039-016-01

L . P ro
-iect: W est Trade Saeet Im provem ents, Parcel

#29

O w nerfs): E arl T erry Jnm es
, Jereline C lr k ,

Jnm es C ollins E iland and any other pm ies of

interest.

P roperty A ddress: 110 T uckaseegee R oad

Propem  to be Acquired: 1,896 sq.ft. (.043 ac.)
Im provem enl : N one

Purchase Price: $4,200
R em arks: T he area is needed for street w idening

project. Com pensation is based on an independent
appraisal. Staff has yet to reach an agreem ent w ith

property ow ner after nllm erous conv cts.

Taoned : B -2

U se: C om m ercial

Total Parcel T ax V alue: $157,710
T ax C ode: 071-019-04

C l1  C ouncll A genda January 11
. 1999 P age 27



31. M inutes

A ction: A pprove m inutes œs follow s:

* D ecem ber 7, 1998 C ouncil W orkshop and

C itizen's Forum

* D ecem ber 14, 1998 Business M eeting

* D ecem ber 15, 1998 C ouncil M ini R el eat

* D ecem ber 21, 1998 Z oning M eeting

C l1  C ouncu A gtM a 2anuary 11, 1999 
Page 28


